
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date: Wednesday 21 February 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Monkton 
Farleigh, South Wraxall, Staverton, Westwood, Wingfield, Winsley. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst , direct line 012225 718221 or 
email max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood (Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton 
Cllr Tim Trimble, Bradford-on-Avon North (Vice-Chair) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 
To find car parks by area follow this link.  
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of the items for discussion. The 
Area Boards welcome public participation and the Chairman will try to ensure that 
everyone has the opportunity to participate where possible. To discuss matters not on 
the agenda, please contact the officer named on the front page, ahead of the meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
Our privacy policy is found here. 
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details 
 

Area Board Officers 

 

Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager (SEPM) – Liam Cripps - 

Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Area Board Delivery Officer – Caroline LeQuesne -Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Democratic Services Officer – Max Hirst – max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105
mailto:Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Items to be considered  

1   Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2023.  

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Updates (Pages 9 - 26) 7.05pm 

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Area Board: 
 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement – Video 
(Contact – Alison Levy – Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
Officer 

 FACT Family Help Programme Update – Newsletter to be 
included in agenda pack – Contact is Simon Thomas – FACT 
Programme Lead 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 2023 – Contact - 
Roland Smith Assistant County Archaeologist 

 

6   Information Items (Pages 27 - 52) 7.15pm 

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 

7   Environment Issues  7.20pm 

 To consider a number of environmental issues for the Area Board. 
 
To hear from: 
 

 Parishes, 

 BART (river) 

 Youth group 

 Climate Friendly Bradford 

 Nature Recovery Plan 

 

8   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 53 - 54) 7.50pm 



Page 4 

 

 Verbal Updates 
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 
 

 Parish and Town Councils 

 Climate Friendly Bradford 

 Wiltshire Music Centre 

 Streets Ahead 

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Local Youth Network 
 
Written Updates 
The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates 
attached to the agenda: 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council  

 Neighbourhood Policing Team  

 Age UK Update 

 

9   Area Board Funding (Pages 55 - 58) 8.20pm 

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding. 
 
Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 

 

10   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)  8.50pm 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting. 

 

11   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Future Meeting Dates and Close  9.00pm 

 Future Meeting Dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

 5 June 2024 

 18 September 2024 
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 
deadlines for these meetings, contact the Area Board Delivery 
Officer, Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  1 November 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Cameron Osborn,(Tel): 012225 7182214 or (e-mail) cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Tim Trimble (Vice-Chair) 
 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Liam Cripps – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Caroline LeQuesne – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Cameron Osborn – Democratic Services Officer  
 
 
Highways Matters Team 
 
Cllr Caroline Thomas – Cabinet Member for Transport, Street Scene and Flooding 
Samantha Howell – Director of Highways and Transport 
Dave Thomas – Head of Highways Asset Management & Commissioning 
 

 
 
Total in attendance: c. 120 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

Highways Matters 

43   Chairman's Welcome and Updates 

 The Chairman noted the ongoing consultation on the Local Plan Review, and 
drew attention to the written briefing notes in the agenda pack from Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (DWFRS) and the Wiltshire Police road safety 
team.  
 
The Chairman then handed over to the Highways Matters panel to introduce the 
Area Board-hosted event.  

44   Highways and Transport Matters 

 The panel for the Highways Matters event comprised the following: 
 

 Councillor Caroline Thomas - Cabinet Member for Transport, Street 
Scene and Flooding 
 

 Samantha Howell – Director of Highways and Transport 
 

 Dave Thomas - Head of Highways Asset Management & Commissioning 
 

 Councillor Tim Trimble – Lead Representative of Bradford-on-Avon Local 
Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG). 

 
Councillor Caroline Thomas introduced the event, providing context about the 
importance of highway infrastructure in Wiltshire and of balancing their positive 
and negative consequences.  
 
The panel gave an overview of how highways in Wiltshire were funded and what 
investments the Council planned on making in the future, such as projects to 
tackle fly-tipping, speeding and flooding. The panel also described the Local 
Transport Plan and its role as a strategy for growth, using transport as an 
enabler for development.  
 
Turning their attention specifically to Bradford-on-Avon, the panel acknowledged 
that the town had several legacy highways issues that continued to cause 
significant problems. The panel noted feedback from the public concerning 
highway maintenance, traffic modelling, recent road closures, road safety, air 
quality, river crossings, the parish steward scheme and flood prevention and 
provided updates on them, including findings from the traffic modelling and 
upcoming documents on air quality.  
 
Dave Thomas delivered a presentation on highway maintenance, touching on 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

potholes, resurfacing, bridges, road signs, markings and street lights. The panel 
also mentioned the important partnership between Wiltshire Council and 
Wiltshire Police regarding road safety and speeding.  
 
Councillor Tim Trimble noted in feedback to surveys, almost all of the Bradford-
on-Avon residents surveyed on transport considered traffic to be a problem in 
the town. He also explained that priorities for residents included reducing traffic 
volume, improving pedestrian and cyclist safety, air quality and sustainability. 
Feedback suggested that residents found the one-way system through the 
centre of town employed during the Covid-19 pandemic to be gene
[...]
was an important one to consider, 
and if Wiltshire Council operatives are only looking out for potholes 
travelling by car, they would get a very different perspective doing the 
same thing by bicycle.  
The panel responded that while sending operatives out on bicycles was likely 
not a viable option, they took the point and would carry it forward in 
considerations.  
 
Q18: The SID on Winsley Road resulted in noticeable improvements for the 
few weeks it was working but was removed months ago. Why has it not 
been reinstated? 
The panel responded that the SID developed a fault soon after installation and 
was removed to be repaired. The panel added that it had now been delivered 
back to the Town Council and was due to reinstatement imminently.  

Area Board Business 

46   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sarah Gibson.  

47   Minutes 

 
Resolved: 

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 September 2023. 

48   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

49   Area Board Funding 

 Older & Vulnerable Grants: 

 
Ref/Link Grant Details Amount Requested 

ABG1376 The HUB at BA15 - 
Continuing Support for Older 
And Vulnerable Residents 

£1,250.00 

ABG1381 Wiltshire Music Centre - 

Strictly Seated Dance Class 

£500.00 

 

Page 6

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1376
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1381


Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Young People Grants: 

 
Ref/Link Grant Details Amount Requested 

ABG1374 Mighty Girls CIC - Mighty 

Girls Projects 2024 

£4,500.00 

ABG1379 Bradford on Avon Town 

Council - youth club service 

expansion 

£4,450.00 

 
The HUB at BA15 requested £1,250 towards continuing their support for older 
and vulnerable residents. The Chairman moved to grant the funding in full and 
was seconded by Councillor Trevor Carbin.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant The Hub at BA15 £1,250.00 towards continuing their support for 
older and vulnerable residents. 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre requested £500 towards their Strictly Seated dance class 
geared towards those with mobility problems. The Chairman moved to grant the 
funding in full and was seconded by Councillor Trimball.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Wiltshire Music Centre £500.00 towards Strictly Seated dance 
classes.  
 
Mighty Girls CIC requested £4,500 towards their programme of Mighty Girls 
projects for 2024.  
 
Bradford-on-Avon Town Council requested £4,450.00 towards an expansion of 
their youth club service.  
 
The Committee noted that as there was not enough youth funding available to 
fully grant both requests, as to do so would result in a £947 overspend, so they 
agreed to instead award a reduced amount to both applicants.  
 
The Chairman moved to grant £4,000 to Mighty Girls CIC and was seconded by 
Councillor Carbin.  
Resolved: 
 
To grant Mighty Girls CIC £4,000 towards their programme of projects for 
2024.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Bradford-on-Avon Town Council £4,000 towards their youth club 
service expansion.  

Page 7

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1374
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1379


Page 8 of 8 
 
 

50   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

51   Future Meeting Dates 

 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 21 February 2024, with the 
Chairman stating that it would have a focus on environmental issues.  

Page 8



Chairman Announcement for Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public 

Engagement 

 

This regions Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) will be a single LNRS for the Wiltshire and 

Swindon Council areas, and Wiltshire Council is responsible for producing it.  Wiltshire 

Council want this strategy to reflect the priorities of the people of Wiltshire and are keen to 

engage with as many interested parties as possible.    

Between May and August, public engagement events will be held across Wiltshire to identify 

and discuss where the best opportunities are for nature recovery.  We will be widely 

announcing the dates and locations of workshops nearer the time but want Area boards to 

be aware of this upcoming opportunity to be a part of the LNRS Process, and have your local 

knowledge included. 

 

Video - link below 

Local Nature Recovery Strategies (youtube.com) 

https://youtu.be/M1_Bi1ctnys?feature=shared 

Same video link but two versions of link in case one doesn’t work for those clicking on  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=M1_Bi1ctnys&t=1s
https://youtu.be/M1_Bi1ctnys?feature=shared




 
 

1 
 

FACT Family Help Programme 

Update November 2023 

 

Background 

In early 2023, the Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership 

launched its Family Help project to enhance the local arrangements for the delivery of early 

intervention and prevention services for children, young people and families. 

 

What do we mean by ‘Family Help’?  

Wiltshire’s multi-agency Family Help arrangements enable children, young people and 

families to access the right help at the right time through a co-ordinated approach to prevention 

and early intervention through:  

• a co-ordinated approach at a whole population/universal level to prevent needs from 

arising and to build resilience across all residents  

• a robust multi-agency approach to identifying any additional needs at the earliest 

point and providing effective joined-up support that prevents the needs from escalating 

further  

We use the term ‘Family Help’ to stress that the focus is on working with families and to avoid 

historical confusion associated with the term ‘Early Help’. 

 

Autumn Update 

Autumn has been a busy time for the partners particularly with the launch of the All Together 

website and brand as well as progress with commissioning Family Hubs. 

We hope you find the updates below helpful, ple
[...]
rd On Avon Area Board. 

These could include: 

community area grants 

youth grants 

older and vulnerable people grants 

area board initiatives 

2. To document any recommendations provided through sub groups. 

 

Area Board Current Financial Position 
 

 
Community Area Grants Youth Grants Older and Vulnerable 

People Grants 

Opening Balance For 2023/24 £ 14,160.00 £ 11,528.00 £ 5,950.00 

Awarded To Date 
£ 14,160.00 £ 11,525.00 £ 1,750.00 

Current Balance 
£ 0.00 £ 3.00 £ 5,950.00 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 
£ 0.00 £ 3.00 £ -50.00 

 
Grant Funding Application Summary 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG1535 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Bradford on Avon 

Dementia Action 

Alliance 

Transport to access 

dementia groups 

£500.00 £500.00 

Project Summary: 

The aim of the project is to pay for taxis or LINK to help vulnerable people who live with dementia access the 

groups that our Dementia Action Alliance runs each month in Bradford on Avon. They are people who need 

transport to come to the groups but they struggle to book and pay for transport. 

ABG1562 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Saxon Group Riding 

for the Disabled 

Association 

Saxon Group RDA 

Competition and 

Running Costs 

£10000.00 £5000.00 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1535
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1562


Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

Project Summary: 

We have identified a need to make the best use of our finances in order to future proof and grow our much 

needed services. Our aim is to continue to provide the opportunities available to our participants and reduce the 

need to pass on increased costs to them. This includes entries to compete at Regional and National Level 

competitions in all categories. We will be able to continue to provide improvement both physically, through 

therapy, and mentally, by educational improvement and self achievement and enjoyment. We will also be able to 

generate funds to help us fulfill our plans to reduce our waiting list and open up the potential to others to join 

us from the surrounding communities. We can achieve this by using monies saved and further income and 

planned fundraising to purchase our seventh horse. Saxon Group RDA is open to all ages and disabilities and 

serves to improve health and well being, improve opportunities to reduce loneliness, support low income 

families and reduce barriers to participants to keep them active. We work with and support other groups and 

charities. We firmly believe that our horses help change peoples lives. 

ABG1580 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Bradford on Avon 

Dementia Action 

Alliance 

Reducing loneliness and 

isolation in the Bradford 

on Avon area 

£1000.00 £500.00 

Project Summary: 

The Bradford on Avon Dementia Action Alliance will provide a stand alone special summer lunch for people 

living with dementia and their carers (usually a spouse, sibling or friend.) This will mean that people may enjoy 

eating together with others without embarrassment and the family carer may meet others and share 

experiences. 

 
 

Background 

3. Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under 

the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and 

Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

4. Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded 

amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Youth Grants (revenue) 

Older and Vulnerable People Grants (revenue) 

5. The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of 

each financial year. 

Main Considerations 

6. Councillors ne
[...]
Liam Cripps, Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

Page 57

mailto:Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Updates
	19 - FACT Family Help Programme update (1)
	17 - Archaeology Service Newsletter 2023 (1)
	WSW frontline workers leaflet 2023 (2)
	Generic WSW leaflet 2023 (2)

	6 Information Items
	1. Appendix to Jan briefing note - Oxenwood
	1. Appendix to Jan briefing note - Vibrant Communities Brighter Futures
	Healthwatch Wiltshire - December 2023
	01.Update from BSW together - January 2024

	8 Partner and Community Updates
	9 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  21 February 2024 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 21.05pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
  
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman) 
Cllr Tim Trimble (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Caroline LeQuesne – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 

 
Partners 
 
Bradford On Avon Town Council 
Wingfield Parish Council 
Winsley Parish Council 
Climate Friendly Bradford 
Bristol Avon Rivers Trust (BART) 
 
 
Total in attendance: 25 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Johnny Kidney, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
made introductions. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes from the previous meeting on 1 November 2023 were presented 
for consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held  
on 1 November 2023. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Updates 

 The Chairman gave an update on outcomes and actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Area Board: 
 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement 
 

 FACT Family Help Programme Update 
 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 2023 

6   Information Items 

 The board noted the following information items: 
 

 Community First 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

7   Environment Issues 

 The Board considered several environmental issues in the area, hearing from 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

numerous partners: 
 
 
Wingfield Parish Council 
 

 Explained that they had established a working group called Greener 
Wingfield, which allowed them to involve local councillors and residents 
together 

 Reiterated the importance of parish councils being involved in green 
initiatives.  

 Described a slow start to the group with small events to meet and greet 
and gather ideas. Leaflet drops had been made to encourage 
participation from residents. Information on local grants available for 
green projects was also distributed. 

 There was a Walking Wingfield Map leaflet in its planning stage. 

 The Annual Litter Pick was due to take place soon. 

 Wildlife recording was described as a priority for Wingfield to understand 
what wildlife is present and the level of need. 

 
Winsley Parish Council 
 

 Wild Winsley After School Club was described as a major success which 
worked on a variety of projects such as rewilding the school field and 
planting trees. 

 

 Hosted the organisation Nature Chain who look to inspire people to leave 
an area of their gardens wild to create a “chain” between gardens. 

 

 Ideas to run a river festival were being explored. 
 
Bristol Avon Rivers Trust (BART) 
 
A charity that began in 2012, BART delivers education, land and river 
management advice and practical river restoration work throughout the Bristol 
Avon catchment. 
 
Their aim was to re-connect communities to their local rivers and help them to 
better appreciate and improve them for the benefit of people and wildlife. 
 
The rest of BART’s presentation describing all of their work can be found in the 
PowerPoint presentation. 
Bradford On Avon Town Council 
 
Described much of their volunteer work sampling across the Bristol Avon 
catchment, noting an improvement between July 2023 and January 2024. Their 
analysis looked for indicators including temperature, phosphates, nitrates and 
data collected was uploaded to BART’s database. 
 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

Climate Friendly Bradford On Avon 
 
Climate Friendly Bradford On Avon gave a presentation urging the Area Board 
to become more involved in countywide initiatives relating to climate change. 
These included: 
 

 Making climate action a separate Area Board priority 
 

 Taking Wiltshire Council’s Carbon Literacy Awareness Training 
 

 Improving community climate awareness and engagement 
 

The full presentation can be found in the PowerPoint 
 
Nature Recovery Plan (LNRS) 
 
A video was shown to attendees. 
 
The LNRS process was described as having two main outputs: 
 

 A written document listing priority opportunities for habitat improvement 
and restoration in the strategy area. 

 

 A Spatial Map or local habitat map to contain existing nature sites and 
habitats, and locations of priorities for future habitat improvement and 
restoration. 

 
The following statement was read out: 
 
What is a LNRS going to do?  
 
Across the globe, driven by human impacts, species’ population and range 
sizes are declining by 13% on average with 80% of land area in the UK  being 
intensively managed for food production and urban development. This has led to 
habitats being degraded and fragmented which, alongside climate change is 
resulting in a loss of biodiversity.  
 
The 2010 Lawton review set out a vision to reverse this loss by making existing 
and restored natural habitats ‘bigger, better, more and joined-up’. These 
restored habitats would then constitute an ‘ecological network’ which would 
allow species to move and persist in landscapes.  
 
The UK Government’s 25 Year Environment Plan (published in 2018) sets out 
the aim to create a national-scale Nature Recovery Network (NRN) in England, 
based on Lawton’s BBMJ principles, so that 30% of land will be designated as 
nature sites by 2030, alongside plans to create 500,000 hectares of new or 
improved habitat outside of these designated sites.  
 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

In the 2020 Environment Bill, Local Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRS) are laid 
out as a mechanism to deliver the Lawton Review recommendations at a local 
and regional scale, by mapping ecological networks and identifying habitat 
restoration priorities.   
 
 
How we are approaching the LNRS  
 
The LNRS is intended as a tool to guide people on what needs to happen where 
and how important it is. This will inform local policy, drive financial markets, agri 
environment schemes and decision making. Each LNRS will consist of a written 
document which will outline the Nature in Wiltshire, the priorities for habitat 
restoration and conservation and other opportunities to deliver environmental 
benefits. This document will be accompanied by mapping which will visually set 
out key existing national and local wildlife sites, priority sites for future habitat 
creation and recommendations for land use changes that will best deliver for 
Nature in that area.  
 
 
Timeline  
 
Our timeline shows the process on our LNRS schedule.  
 
Firstly, we started the production work for the LNRS in February, we have 
finished the initial usability testing sessions where we received initial feedback 
on what we are aiming for as a final product and what different user groups wish 
to see within this product.  
 
LNRS engagement is ongoing, especially as we head into our longlisting 
process where information is gathered on priorities and measures. Following this 
we will send out a survey to ask for further information on priorities and 
measures to determine the LNRS. All this information will then be collated and 
filtered.  
 
This is immediately followed by shortlisting which aims to result in 2 or 3 
priorities each for species, habitats and wider environmental goals in each of the 
11 areas, building something bespoke to the landscape. During this time, 
alongside the shortlisting, mapping will be undertaken which in turn will provide 
the maps for our public spatial and ground truthing events. These events will be 
where we gather information and feedback on the mapping produced and the 
finalised priorities and measures.  
 
We then have two months to produce our final document and will publish online 
this December. Followed by the democratic process for Wiltshire. 

8   Partner and Community Updates 

 The board noted the written updates and heard verbal updates. 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
Finished their Traffic Modelling Study and engagement sessions were set for 
the 20th and 23rd March 2024. 
 
A Live Music Festival was scheduled for May/June. 
 
Climate Friendly Bradford 
 
Climate Friendly Bradford On Avon gave a presentation highlighting the 
following work: 
 

 A CSE PLACE Project 

 Trowbridge Greenway Feasibility Study 

 CSE Home Energy Retrofitting 

 Fairer For All Town Traffic Scheme 
 
The full presentation can be found in the PowerPoint 
 
Street Ahead 
 
Streets Ahead described initiatives they were pushing for in Bradford On Avon: 
 

 New and wider footways for pedestrians 

 Narrower carriageways (inc. the bridge) 
 
This would allegedly lead to reductions in maximum speeds and acceleration 
and give greater journey time reliability. 
 
Road Safety 
 
A Road and Safety Update was presented by Perry Payne and is attached to 
the agenda. 

9   Area Board Funding 

 Attendees were updated on the Boards current financial position. 
 
Older and Vulnerable Adults 
 
Dementia Action Alliance requested £500 towards transport costs. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Dementia Action Alliance £500 towards transport costs 
 
Dementia Action Alliance requested £500 towards reducing loneliness and 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

isolation in the Bradford on Avon Area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Dementia Action Alliance £500 towards reducing loneliness and 
isolation in the area. 
Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association requested £5000 towards 
their RDA Competition and Running Costs. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association reduced 
amount of £4953 towards their RDS Competition and Running Costs. 

10   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The recommendations from the most recent meeting of the Local Highways and 
Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) on 15 January 2024 were considered by 
the board. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 
and Footway Improvement Group on 15 January 2024. 

11   Urgent items 

 An urgent item was raised by Cllr Trevor Carbin to request an update on the 
flood barrier in Staverton in the next Agenda. 

12   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of Bradford on Avon Area Board will be on 5 June 2024. 


